Public Document Pack

BRIMROD, MARLAND AND SUDDEN
AREA FORUM
Thursday 7 December 2017 at 6.30pm
Brimrod Methodist Church, Roch Valley Way,
Rochdale OL11 4PZ

AGENDA

1.

Welcome, Introductions and Apologies

2.

Code of Conduct

3.

Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising

4.

Police and Communities Together

5.

NHS Locality Plan

6.

Open Forum

7.

Date and time of the next meeting
Thursday 8 March 2018
6.30pm at Brimrod Methodist Church

Agenda Item 2
Rochdale Township Area Forums
Code of Conduct
It is established by and for the Rochdale Township Area Forums that the following
code of conduct will govern the behaviour of their members. The code of conduct will
be enforced by the Chair of this meeting.
Conduct at meetings
Members will at all times observe accepted practice while taking part in discussions
to:
• Be courteous to each other and support and assist other members in finding
the best possible solution to problems being discussed
• Allow each other the opportunity to speak and comment
• Attempt as far as possible to stick to the agenda and assist each other to
reach effective conclusions
• Operate within the constitution where applicable
• Aggression, violence, threats, harassment, intimidation and other disruptive
behaviour in the forum will not be tolerated
• The term ‘members’ applies to all those present at the meeting
Confidentiality
• Members will refrain from mentioning specific individual cases which may
cause embarrassment or identification of an individual
• Any information or item shared that is of a confidential nature will not be
disclosed to anyone else apart from members of the Forum in order to allow
the business of the meeting to proceed.
Dignity at meetings
• All those who attend Forum meetings have the right to be treated with dignity
and respect regardless of their race, colour, ethnic or national origin,
nationality, gender, marital status, age, sexuality, religion or any other matter
which causes people to be discriminated against
• The meeting will do all that is in its power to oppose all forms of harassment
and bullying
Individual Members
• Should disclose any personal interest that they consider may affect or
influence their approach to the matter being discussed
• Must show respect in all their dealings by observing reasonable standards
and courtesy, and by not seeking to take unfair advantage by virtue of their
position
Political Affiliation
• Even though individual members may be affiliated to/or be members of a
political party, they may not represent a political party in their role as
individual members of this Forum
• Elected Members attending meetings outside the ward they represent may be
allowed to speak, at the discretion of the Chair.
Breach of Code of Conduct
• If anyone attending the Forum meeting does not abide by the code of
conduct, the Chair will have the discretion to decide on an appropriate course
of action. The Chair may either issue a warning, ask the person to withdraw
from a particular agenda item or exclude that person from the meeting.
• Where a person is asked to leave a meeting, the Chair will have the discretion
to decide whether or not that person is welcome to attend future meetings.
• The Chair at his/her discretion, may close the meeting if he/she deems it
necessary

Page 2

Agenda Item 3
BRIMROD, MARLAND AND SUDDEN
AREA FORUM
Thursday 14 September 2017
Brimrod Methodist Church, Roch Valley Way,
Rochdale
MINUTES
Present:
B. Hudson (Chair), B. Frost, D. Frost, D. Hall, G. Birch, K. Huggett, K. Khan,
B. Goodwin, M. Davies, L. Stansfield and J. Welby
Councillors: Pat Sullivan
Officers:
Rochdale Borough Council: S. Hay (Townships), C. Schroder (Community Safety)
and D. Lodwig (Public Realm Inspector)
Apologies: Councillor Ian Duckworth, Councillor Jane Howard, M. Hamer, F. Hamer, L. Bamford
and G. Crossley
1.
WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES
Introductions were made and all were welcomed to the meeting.
2.
CODE OF CONDUCT
The Chair referred to the code of conduct and asked all to abide by the code for the duration of the
meeting.
3.
MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING
The minutes of the previous meeting on Thursday 22 June 2017 were agreed and the following
updates were given.
Fly tipping
Numerous reports of continuing fly tipping around Holborn Street had again been reported and
removed since the last meeting. Currently the area is clean and tidy and thanks were given to
Diane Lodwig for both cleaning the area up and engaging with residents.
Road surfaces
The poor state of the road surface on Holborn Street at the junction with Mayfair Gardens was
marked out and some of it repaired to a high standard, but the rest left marked out. Highways have
been asked to complete the works. The repainting of the road markings at the junction of Holborn
Street and Finsbury Street was requested some time ago and it has been chased up by Councillor
Sullivan.
Overgrown weeds on Cotton Lane
Cotton Lane has been cleared of overgrown weeds and nettles.
4.
POLICE AND COMMUNITIES TOGETHER
Crime figures since the last meeting on 22 June 2017 are improved.


Four burglary dwellings have taken place (two of which were attempts and one at an empty
property where nothing was stolen).

Page 3






Two thefts from motor vehicles where items were left on display and three thefts of motor
vehicle (two of the vehicles were stolen in a burglary on Lime Street). A prolific vehicle crime
offender has been arrested and charged and is currently being monitored on a Tag Curfew
awaiting a trial date.
Two criminal damages (one where a taxi was kicked).
A number of complaints about youths playing football and being verbally abusive to Brimrod
Lane residents are being dealt with in conjunction with Rochdale Boroughwide Housing.

Emergency Services in Greater Manchester have teamed up to help young people aged at least
sixteen stay safe on the roads in a Safe Drive Stay Alive Campaign. New drivers with friends are
invited to attend an emotionally engaging road safety performance based around a series of short
films and presentations on Thursday 9 November 2017 from 7pm to 8.30pm at the Middleton Arena.
The event is completely free and there is a chance to win an iPad. Details are available on the
website www.SafeDriveGM.co.uk or book a place at safedrivegm@manchesterfire.gov.uk
The Dutch Reach technique of safely opening vehicle doors to avoid hitting cyclists was praised and
highlighted.
A discussion on the best method to telephone the Police took place with examples given and
circumstances when to use the 101 non-emergency number as opposed to 999 emergencies only
number.
5.
OPEN FORUM
Community Coordinator
Carlo Schroder, Rochdale Borough Council Community Coordinator from Neighbourhood Services,
outlined his Home Office funded role to positively bring communities together and counter
extremism and he raised awareness of Hate Crime reporting.
Green belt land
An update was provided on the latest Greater Manchester Combined Authority Spatial Framework
from 16 August 2017 in which it gave thanks to members of the public for the 27,000 responses to
their initial consultation on the initial draft of the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework. The next
stages of the process will start in September 2017 with the publication of some of those responses.
This activity will be followed later in the year by the publication of data and associated sources of
information that will help inform the next draft such as population estimates. The second draft of the
plan will then be developed in the new year with a view to be published in June 2018. This re-write
will take into account concerns raised in the consultation by aiming to make the most of Greater
Manchester’s brownfield sites and reduce the impact on the green belt and there will be a further
twelve week consultation with the public.
The Bamford Greenbelt Action Group have identified and submitted to Rochdale Borough Council
twenty one brownfield sites in the Borough suitable for development (only one of which is in
Bamford at the rear of 91 Norden Road, for which there is already a planning application in from
McCarthy and Stone Retirement Lifestyles Limited to demolish 91 Norden Road and develop a thirty
apartment building with access and parking). The application is still open for public comment.
Block gullies
Councillor Sullivan expressed the need for residents to report blocked gullies, especially with the
autumn leaf fall where gullies and drains can become blocked very quickly. From this month,
Rochdale Council crews will be clearing leaves to stop pavements and roads becoming
slippery/messy and to prevent road gullies becoming blocked. Although there is a programme of
work, reports from local residents are very useful and will help the Council to prioritise the cleaning
and lower the number that get missed. Well maintained gullies help to ensure the drainage is
working as effectively as possible. Blocked gullies and drains should be reported to the Council
online or telephone 0300 303 8879. Gullies reported will be added to a prioritised work list and
attended to.

Page 4

Ward Councillors contact details are available on the Council’s website:
Councillor Ian Duckworth
Telephone: 01706 648393
Email: ian.duckworth@rochdale.gov.uk
Councillor Jane Howard
Telephone: 07870 172144
Email: jane.howard@rochdale.gov.uk
Councillor Pat Sullivan
Telephone: 0161 762 1129 or 07967 985240
Email: patricia.sullivan@rochdale.gov.uk
Rochdale Council Officers:
Township Officer - Stuart Hay
Telephone: 01706 922230
Email: stuart.hay@rochdale.gov.uk
Public Realm Inspector - Diane Lodwig
Telephone: 01706 922226
Email: diane.lodwig@rochdale.gov.uk
6.
DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING
Thursday 7 December 2017 at 6.30pm in Brimrod Methodist Church

Page 5



Minutes of the meeting

BRIMROD, MARLAND AND SUDDEN
AREA FORUM
Thursday 7 December 2017
Brimrod Methodist Church, Roch Valley Way,
Rochdale
MINUTES

Present:
B. Frost, D. Frost, R. Coles, K. Huggett, K. Khan, B. Goodwin, J. Roche,
L. Stansfield, D. Hall and J. Welby
Councillors: Jane Howard and Pat Sullivan
Officers:

Rochdale Borough Council: S. Hay (Townships)

Apologies: Councillor Ian Duckworth, Beryl Hudson, Councillor James Gartside, Shirley Marsh,
Diane Lodwig, M. Davies and L. Bamford

1.
WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES
Introductions were made and all were welcomed to the meeting.
2.
CODE OF CONDUCT
The Chair referred to the code of conduct and asked all to abide by the code for the duration of the
meeting.
3.
MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING
The minutes of the previous meeting on Thursday 14 September 2017 were agreed and the
following update was given.
Fly tipping
Holborn Street continues to be cleaned up but very recently an armchair has been dumped on
Chelsea Street, two pushchairs near number 63 Holborn Street and bags of rubbish at both
Manchester (Old) Road near Derrick Walker Court behind the bus stop and the bottom of Brimrod
Lane opposite Brimrod Methodist Church. These sites will be cleared up. Lots of bins have been
left out, after much work to clear them.
Road surfaces
Councillor Sullivan wrote to Highways about this matter and as a result, further work to improve the
road surface at the junction of Holborn Street and Mayfair Gardens has been carried out. Highways
have also now instructed the contractor to repaint the road markings at the junction of Holborn
Street and Finsbury Street.
4.
POLICE AND COMMUNITIES TOGETHER
A burglary operation is currently ongoing due to the increase in burglaries in the Bamford and
Norden areas. Three offenders have been arrested by neighbourhood officers believed to be
responsible for burglaries in Rochdale and Bury; this was a result of the deployment of The Force

helicopter.
Police urge everyone to please report any suspicious activity and to be extra vigilant over the next
few weeks in the run up to Christmas.
5.
NHS LOCALITY PLAN
NHS Locality Plan is still being developed and it will be reported on at a later date.
6.
OPEN FORUM
Cotton Lane water problem
Cotton Lane has become saturated with pools of water in places and it is covered in wet leaves.
Councillor Howard will arrange a clean-up and some chippings to be put down.
The Bamford Greenbelt Action Group
Angela Smith gave an update on The Bamford Greenbelt Action Group:
Mayor of Greater Manchester, Andy Burnham, has tasked out the coordination of all current and
pending submissions on the use of brownfield sites and put a stop on the process until that is
complete.
The Group have organised an anniversary walk to start at 10am on Saturday 20 January 2018
meeting on Bamford Green with bacon butties after. Last year’s event was incredibly well attended.
Concern was expressed on the possible impact on the local roads should a proposed 419 housing
development be approved in Edenfield Lancashire.
Potholes
Residents expressed concern about recent National Press reports highlighting a change in
Government Policy that potholes over four centimetres deep would no longer need to be repaired
within a certain time but merely investigated, whatever that means. Highways will be asked whether
there are any plans to change the current Rochdale Council’s policy on dealing with potholes.
Mayfair Gardens gullies
Highways will be asked to street sweep Mayfair Gardens to address the problem of leaves blocking
the gullies.
Manchester Road bus lane
A request was made to find out how many Fixed Penalty Notices the enforcement camera covering
the bus lane on Manchester Road had generated.
Roch Valley Way speed survey
Ward Councillors have funded and commissioned a speed survey following a number of Road
Traffic Collisions at the Manchester Road end of Roch Valley Way.
Off road bikes
Greater Manchester Police identified a problem of anti-social use of off road and quad bikes using
the footpath at the bottom of Bolton Road near Manchester Road. Ward Councillors have funded
the installation of staggered guard rails to resolve the issue.
Bamford in Bloom
Ward Councillors have funded Bamford In Bloom which will see the installation of planters and
hanging baskets to include Sudden Village shops, bulb planting and signage.
Roch Valley clean-up
Ward Councillors will arrange a clean-up and litter pick in Roch Valley at the end of January or early
February 2018.

Sandy Lane junction
The junction of Sandy Lane, Bury Road and Roch Valley Way remains one of the busiest junctions
in the Borough. Ward Councillors have been speaking with residents and they are championing
improved pedestrian facilities. The timings of the Automated Traffic Signals are controlled centrally
by Transport for Greater Manchester.
Ward Councillors contact details are available on the Council’s website:
Councillor Ian Duckworth
Telephone: 01706 648393
Email: ian.duckworth@rochdale.gov.uk
Councillor Jane Howard
Telephone: 07870 172144
Email: jane.howard@rochdale.gov.uk
Councillor Pat Sullivan
Telephone: 0161 762 1129 or 07967 985240
Email: patricia.sullivan@rochdale.gov.uk
Rochdale Council Officers:
Township Officer - Stuart Hay
Telephone: 01706 922230
Email: stuart.hay@rochdale.gov.uk
Public Realm Inspector - Diane Lodwig
Telephone: 01706 922226
Email: diane.lodwig@rochdale.gov.uk
7.
DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING
Thursday 8 March 2018 at 6.30pm in Brimrod Methodist Church

